Public Document Pack

James Ellis
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

MEETING : DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD
DATE : WEDNESDAY 9 JULY 2025

TIME : 7.00 PM

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE

Councillor Steven Watson (Chair)
Councillors R Buckmaster, V Burt, S Copley, | Devonshire, J Dunlop,
Y Estop, G Hill, S Marlow, Smith, T Stowe and J Thomas (Vice-Chairman)

Substitutes

Conservative Group: Councillors Bull, Deffley
Green Group: Councillors Connolly, Smith
Labour Group: Councillor Redfern

Liberal Democrat Group: Councillor Adams

Reform Group: Councillor McAndrew

(Note: Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting)

CONTACT OFFICER: PETER MANNINGS

This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper

www.eastherts.gov.uk



DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee,
sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to
be considered or being considered at a meeting:

o must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the
meeting;

o must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the
meeting;

o must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act
2011;

o if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the
interest within 28 days;

o must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

A DPl is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means
spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act
2011.

The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited
circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter
in which they have a DPI.



4.

It is a criminal offence to:

o fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it
is not on the register;

o fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting;

o participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a
Member has a DPI;

. knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in
disclosing such interest to a meeting.

(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a
fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)



AGENDA

1.  Apologies

To receive apologies for absence.

2. Chair's Announcements

3. Declarations of Interest

To receive any Members' declarations of interest.

4. Minutes - 21 May 2025 (Pages 5 - 15)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on
Wednesday 21 May 2025.

5. Planning Applications for Consideration by the Committee (Pages 16 - 19)

(A) Planning application 3/21/0969/FUL Land at Greens Farm, East End
(Pages 20 - 68)

committee report for application 3/21/0969/FUL for: Construction of a
50MW battery energy storage system facility and associated access,
landscaping and other infrastructure works.

6. Urgent Business

To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information.



DM

Agenda Item 4

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER,
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 21
MAY 2025, AT 7.00 PM

PRESENT:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor S Watson (Chair)

Councillors M Adams, V Burt, S Copley,

T Deffley, | Devonshire, J Dunlop, G Hill and
T Stowe

Councillors V Glover-Ward, M Goldspink,
M Swainston and C Wilson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Jackie Bruce - Section 106
Programme
Manager

Neil Button - Interim Team

Leader (Strategic
Applications Team)

Rachael Collard - Principal Planning
Officer

Nikki Dawney - Principal Planning
Officer

Rachel Lee - Legal Adviser

Peter Mannings - Committee
Support Officer

Martin Plummer - Service Manager

(Development

Management and

Enforcement)
Sara Saunders - Director for Place

DM

Page 5



ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Sam Tearle - Hertfordshire Highways

27 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

It was proposed by Councillor M Adams and seconded by
Councillor J Dunlop, that Councillor J Thomas be
appointed Vice-Chair of the Development Management
Committee for the 2025/26 civic year.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that Councillor J Thomas be
appointed Vice-Chair of the Development
Management Committee for the 2025/26 civic
year.

28 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of
Councillors R Buckmaster, Y Estop, S Marlow, T Smith and
J Thomas. It was noted that Councillor T Deffley was
substituting for Councillor R Buckmaster and Councillor M
Adams was substituting for Councillor S Marlow.

29 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair thanked Councillor Marlow for his support as
the Vice-Chair during the 2024/25 civic year.

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Page 6



DM

31

32

DM

Councillor | Devonshire declared an interest in application
3/22/1613/0UT, as he owned a flat in block A4 of this
development. He said that he had no connection with the
applicant, and he was approaching the application with an
open mind. He said that he had no benefit or disbenefit
by owning the flat.

MINUTES - 16 APRIL 2025

Councillor Devonshire proposed and Councillor Stowe
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 16 April 2025 be confirmed as a correct record and
signed by the Chair. After being put to the meeting and a
vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that the Minutes of the meeting held
on 16 April 2025, be confirmed as a correct record
and signed by the Chair.

3/22/1613/0OUT - FULL APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL
DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C3), TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED
CAR PARKING, PLANT, SUB-STATION, LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC
REALM AND INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS, OUTLINE
APPLICATION (WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED) FOR
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS C2 / C3), COMMERCIAL
FLOORSPACE (USE CLASS E) AND CAR PARKING FACILITY,
TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED CAR PARKING, PLANT,

Page 7



LANDSCAPING, NEW PUBLIC REALM AND INFRASTRUCTURE
WORKS AT GOODS YARD, STATION_ROAD, BISHOP'S
STORTFORD, HERTFORDSHIRE, CM23 3BL

The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended
that in respect of application 3/22/1613/0UT, planning
permission be granted subject to a legal agreement and
subject to the conditions set out at the end of the report.

The Principal Planning Officer set out the planning policy
context and summarised the relevant district plan policies.
She said that the application should be assessed against
the key aims of the NPPF and other relevant district plan
policies.

Members were advised that the principle of
redevelopment of this site is established with strong
policy support spanning several years. The Principal
Planning Officer summarised the planning history and
presented a series of plans and elevation drawings
relevant to the application. She set out the full details of
the application and talked in detail about the proposed
layout and recreational space.

The Principal Planning Officer said that Hertfordshire
County Council was satisfied with the proposed parking
arrangements in a highly sustainable location. She said
that the decision by Network Rail to retain the railway
sidings had resulted in these being removed from the
development area. A new hybrid application had been
submitted for the rest of the site, with an increased
density with an uplift of 100 dwellings to 743 residential
units.

Members were advised that there was an increased height
to most buildings and the principle of the increasing

Page 8



DM

DM

density and building heights was endorsed by the revised
master plan for the area.

The Principal Planning Officer detailed the proposed
housing mix for the full housing application. She
explained that the details of all external materials would
be secured by condition with sample boards displayed on
site. Members were advised that there was no car parking
proposed for the commercial space.

The Principal Planning Officer detailed the viability issues
in respect of the proposed affordable housing provision
and set out the heads of terms of the Section 106 legal
agreement. Members were advised of the issues relevant
to the planning balance in respect of the application.

The Principal Planning Officer concluded her presentation
by referring Members to the recommendation detailed in
the report, and by referring Members to the late
representations document. Graham Oxborrow and Paul
Dean addressed the committee in objection to the
application. The Committee asked questions of the
speakers in objection to the application.

David Bridges, Erin Futter and Simon Dunlop spoke for
the application. They were asked questions by the
Committee.

Councillor David Bower addressed the Committee on
behalf of Bishop's Stortford Town Council.

Councillor Watson (Chair) proposed, and Councillor Hill
seconded a motion that, in accordance with paragraph
6.5.6 of the constitution, the committee deviate from the
speaking arrangements in paragraphs 6.5.2 to 6.5.5, to

Page 9



DM

DM

allow Councillor Goldspink to address the committee in
addition to the local ward Member.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that in accordance with paragraph
6.5.6 of the constitution, the committee deviate
from the speaking arrangements in paragraphs
6.5.2 to 6.5.5, to allow Councillor Goldspink to
address the committee in a
[...]

provision was considered suitable for the plot c of the
proposed development.

The Legal Adviser said that the law in decision making
stipulated that the more up to and recently adopted
planning policy carried more weight. She said that other
earlier policy considerations were not ignored, and
Members had a difficult decision to make on balance.

Members were reminded that paragraph 8.3 of the report
summarised quite succinctly how the titled balance was
engaged regarding this application. The Legal Adviser
referred to the principles of paragraph 11d of the
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) regarding
giving significant weight regarding housing land supply.

Councillor Deffley referred to the geography of the
situation in reference to the river and detritus from the
building works running off into the river. The Interim
Team Leader (Strategic Applications Team) said that the
phasing plan would determine how the site would come
forward in the first instance. He said that there were
conditions relating to constructing environmental
management and also conditions regarding landscape
and ecological management.

The Legal Adviser explained that, in reference to the
Section 106 legal agreement, this would be drafted on the
basis that what was on offer at the application stage in
respect of affordable housing provision could not be
reduced.

Councillor Watson proposed and Councillor Dunlop
seconded, a motion that application 3/22/1613/0OUT be
granted planning permission subject to the conditions set

Page 14

DM



DM DM

out at the end of the report.

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the
motion was declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED - that application 3/22/1613/0OUT be

granted planning permission subject to a suitable
legal agreement and subject to the conditions set
out at the end of the report.

33 URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 8.55 pm

ChairmMaN e

Date ...........................................................
[...]
standard of landscaping in accordance with Policies DES3 and
DES4 of the East Herts District Plan 2018.

SUDS verification report

18. Upon completion of the surface water drainage system, including any
SuDS features; a survey and report from an independent surveyor shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
The survey and report shall demonstrate that the surface water drainage
system has been constructed in accordance with the details within the
approved FRA (see condition 28?). Where necessary, details of corrective
works to be carried out along with a timetable for their completion, shall
be included for approval in writing by the Local Planning Authority. Any
corrective works required shall be carried out in accordance with the
approved timetable and subsequently re-surveyed with the findings
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Page 60



Application Number: 3/21/0969/FUL

Reason: To ensure the flood risk is adequately addressed, not increased
and the development will remain safe for the lifetime of the development
in accordance with NPPF and Policy 35 of the City Plan.

Acoustic Boundary Treatments

19.

First use of the development shall not take place until a detailed
specification of acoustic boundary treatment in general conformity with
the Noise Impact Assessment has been submitted to and approved in
writing by the local planning authority. The development shall be carried
out in accordance with the approved details prior to first use of the
development and retained for the lifetime of the development.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the surrounding area,
including residential occupiers in accordance with East Herts District Plan
policy EQ2.

Internal site treatments

20.

First use of the development shall not take place until details of all
internal site treatments and site boundary treatments, including heights,
positions and extent, materials and finishes of all walls, fences, gates or
other means of enclosure have been submitted to and approved in writing
by the local planning authority. These works shall be carried out in
accordance with the approved details prior to first use of the development
and the site boundary treatments shall thereafter be retained. All gates
shall be designed and installed so they cannot open outwards onto a
highway.

Reason: In order to safeguard the appearance and amenity of the
surrounding area, in accordance with East Herts District Plan Policy DES3
and DESA4.

Decommissioning Bond

21.

Prior to first energisation of the development a bond shall be placed to
fund decommissioning on the project as required by condition.
Reason: in order to safeguard the rural character of the site.

Compliance conditions

Trees and Hedgerows retained.

22,

All existing trees and hedges shall be retained, unless shown on the
approved drawings as being removed. All trees and hedges on and
immediately adjoining the site shall be protected from damage as a result
of works on the site, to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority in
accordance with BS5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and
construction, or any subsequent relevant British Standard, for the

duration of the works on site and until at least five years following
Page 61



Application Number: 3/21/0969/FUL

contractual practical completion of the approved development. In the
event that trees or hedging become damaged or otherwise defective
during such period, the Local Planning Authority shall be notified as soon
as reasonably practicable and remedial action agreed and implemented.
In the event that any tree or hedging dies or is removed without the prior
consent of the Local Planning Authority, it shall be replaced as soon as is
reasonably practicable and, in any case, by not later than the end of the
first available planting season, with trees of such size, species and in such
number and positions as may be agreed with the Authorit

Minutes of the meeting


DM  DM 
 
 

 
133 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE HELD IN THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON 
WEDNESDAY 9 JULY 2025, AT 7.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S Watson (Chair) 
  Councillors R Buckmaster, V Burt, 

M Connolly, S Copley, I Devonshire, 
J Dunlop, Y Estop, S Marlow, Smith, T Stowe 
and J Thomas 

   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors E Buckmaster, V Glover-Ward 

and G Williamson 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Steve Fraser-Lim - Principal Planning 

Officer 
  Rachel Lee - Legal Adviser 
  Peter Mannings - Committee 

Support Officer 
  Martin Plummer - Service Manager 

(Development 
Management and 
Enforcement) 

  
103   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 An apology for absence was submitted from Councillor 
Hill. It was noted that Councillor Connolly was substituting 
for Cllr Hill. 
 

 

 
104   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair reminded Members to use their microphones 
as the meeting was being webcast. 
 

 

 
105   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   



DM  DM 
 
 

 
134 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
 

 
106   MINUTES - 21 MAY 2025  

 
 

 Councillor Stowe proposed and Councillor Devonshire 
seconded, a motion that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2025 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair, subject to the following amendment: 
 
Councillor Estop said that she was recorded under 
apologies for absence, and did not take part in the 
meeting to avoid any ambiguity about predetermination. 
She said that she had watched the meeting at home via 
the webcast and would like this to be recorded in the 
minutes. 
 
After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the 
motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 21 May 2025, be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair, subject to the following 
amendment: 
 
Councillor Estop said that she was recorded under 
apologies for absence, and did not take part in the 
meeting to avoid any ambiguity about 
predetermination. She said that she had watched 
the meeting at home via the webcast and would 
like this to be recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

 
107   3/21/0969/FUL - CONSTRUCTION OF A 50MW BATTERY 

ENERGY STORAGE SYSTEM FACILITY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, LANDSCAPING AND OTHER INFRASTRUCTURE 
WORKS AT LAND AT GREENS FARM, EAST END, 
STOCKING PELHAM, BUNTINGFORD   
 

 

 The Head of Planning and Building Control recommended 
that in respect of application 3/21/0969/FUL, planning 
permission be granted subject to the conditions set out at 

 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
135 

the end of the report. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer set out the location of the 
site in the context of the Stocking Pelham Sub-Station. He 
summarised in detail the relevant planning history of the 
site and other sites in the immediate vicinity of the 
Stocking Pelham Sub-Station. 
 
Members were shown a plan submitted by the Protect the 
Pelhams group which showed the district boundary 
between Uttlesford and East Herts and other BESS / solar 
application sites.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented a series of 
visuals and photos from various compass points around 
the site. He summarised in detail the proposed 
construction access and advised that the proposals also 
included a construction access to the west, which would 
connect to an existing farm access on Ginns Road. 
Members were advised that to the north there was a 
proposed cable route to the Stocking Pelham Sub-
Station, and to the south were two further proposed site 
accesses, one of which was for emergency access. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer detailed the public rights 
way and public footpaths from which the site would be 
visible from longer distances. He set out in detail the 
proposed layout of the site and the specific details of the 
application.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer summarised the proposed 
hedgerow and tree planting and the proposed wildflower 
meadow area in between the landscape boundary and 
the site itself. He said that there would be wildflower strips 
on the external edge of the landscaping adjacent to the 
public footpaths. 
 
Members were shown visual representations of the 
proposed landscaping at 5 years and when fully 
established. The Principal Planning Officer explained that 
Officers had attributed moderate to minor harm in respect 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
136 

of the impact on landscape character in respect of the 
planning judgement on the planning balance. 
 
Members were advised that that the routing for HGV 
construction vehicles was to the north via Stocking 
Pelham to the M11. Lighter goods vehicles would travel to 
the south down Ginns Road to connect with the A120. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the site was 
subject to considerable review by Hertfordshire Highways 
in respect of potential pinch points and how larger 
vehicles could get past. A detailed construction 
management plan had been submitted which assessed 
the pinch points and included details of mitigation 
measures, such as road widening, cutting pack vegetation 
to visibility splays, the relocation of manhole covers and 
new signage along Ginns Road.  
 
Members were advised that there was a proposed 
condition requiring that the final version of a construction 
traffic management plan be submitted. This plan would 
also require that no more than two construction vehicles 
used the proposed route each day, and there would be 
restrictions on timing so that there would be no HGV 
movements at the drop off and pick up times for the 
nursery in Stocking Pelham. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer showed Members a series 
of visuals in respect of noise and noise sensitive 
receptors which were primarily houses on East End Road 
to the south. He said that houses to the south were often 
screened by the large buildings within a farmyard. 
 
Members were shown a series of plans and modelling 
diagrams in respect of noise. The Principal Planning 
Officer said that the report did identify that there would be 
instances where noise levels were predicted to be above 
background level at nighttime. He said that outdoor 
spaces would be unlikely to be used at nighttime and the 
noise levels in bedrooms and internal spaces in house 
would be below background level. Members were advised 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
137 

that open windows attenuated noise by about 10 decibels. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer spoke about low frequency 
noise. He said that with mitigation in the form of acoustic 
fencing noise from the development would be below 
background noise levels. He drew Members’ attention to 
the final assessment in the report in respect of the 
planning balance judgement. 
 
Members were advised that there were harms identified in 
terms of the landscape impact. The Principal Planning 
Officer said that the NPPF legislation set out that Officers 
had to give significant weight to the public benefits of 
renewable energy infrastructure. He mentioned other 
smaller benefits in respect of biodiversity net gain and 
that the planning benefits significantly outweighed the 
harms, justifying the recommendation for approval. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer referred Members to the 
late representations. He referred to the other applications 
and said that Officers had taken those applications into 
account regarding the cumulative impacts of the 
development and the  landscape impact. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that there was a small 
change to condition 5, to avoid other nearby BESS 
applications being built out at the same time. He said that 
the phasing construction programme that needed to be 
submitted as part of that condition should demonstrate 
how conflict with other sites would be avoided. 
 
Sara Yarrow addressed the committee in objection to the 
application. There were no questions from Members. 
 
Neil Waterson and Gary Mattingley spoke for the 
application. The Committee asked questions of both 
speakers. Councillor Colin Berthoud addressed the 
committee on behalf of Stocking Pelham Parish Council. 
He was asked questions by the Committee. 
 
Councillor Williamson addressed the committee in respect 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
138 

of his concerns as the local ward Member. There were no 
questions from Members. 
 
Councillor Devonshire referred to the application at 
Crabbs Lane as being refused quite recently and asked 
how this application was different to that application. The 
Principal Planning Officer said that every site was 
considered on its own merits, and that no two sites were 
the same. Members were reminded that planning policies 
were applied against each set of proposals. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the Crabbs Lane 
site was nearer to the village and there was always a 
balance to be struck between the different considerations 
and that there was always likely to be policy conflicts in 
some areas. He said that the harms at Crabbs Lane in 
relation to noise impact carried more weight as there were 
more properties in closer proximity and that modelling had 
shown that background noise levels were going to be 
exceeded even with the proposed noise mitigation. 
 
Councillor Stowe said that he was pleased to a see that a 
decommissioning bond had been secured on this site. He 
asked about the contamination of water should the 
attenuation pond be full and overflow, thereby 
contaminating water as well as rendering the farmland 
unusable from pollution. He asked if the farmland could 
be used for more battery storage if contaminated. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that any further use of 
the farmland outside of this site would require planning 
permission. He said that fire-fighting techniques had 
moved on since the incident in Liverpool, which was the 
first instance of fire involving a BESS. Members were 
referred to the National Fire Chiefs Council guidance 
regarding the amount of water required to be stored on 
site. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the drainage 
basins were designed to accommodate amount of water. 
He said that the amount of water recommended by the 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
139 

guidance could be accommodated and there would be 
sufficient capacity. Members were advised that water on 
site would be retained, and this would then be released if 
it was found not to be contaminated. 
 
Councillor Estop made several points in respect of the 
bigger picture regarding sustainable energy. She said that 
the public benefit from this type of development would be 
experienced on a wider more strategic level. As such 
there should be a more strategic policy-based approach 
to the locations for this type of development. 
 
Councillor Estop expressed a concern over the impact of 
this type of development on the countryside. The Chair 
referred to a breakdown of the main policy issues as 
detailed on page 26 of the report. He said that there was 
also a lot of detail elsewhere in the report regarding 
planning policy. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer confirmed that the policy 
background was set within the report. He said that the 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) set out the 
higher-level policy regarding Renewable energy 
infrastructure development. In addition, District Plan 
policies CC3 regarding renewable energy and policy 
GBR2 regarding the rural area beyond the green belt 
were also relevant. 
 
Members were advised that there was no district plan 
policy identifying specific locations for renewable energy. 
However, policy CC3 set out general criteria for 
renewable energy development, which had to be applied 
on a site-by-site basis. 
 
Councillor Smith asked about the batteries and the 
decommissioning of the batteries at the end of their life.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that there were 
separate regulations that dealt with the manufacture of 
the battery units. He said that Officers could not duplicate 
other regulatory regimes, and they had to address the 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
140 

application only in terms of material planning 
considerations. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that there was a 
condition regarding the decommission of the site. He said 
that government and other regulatory bodies would have 
regulations for the recycling and disposal of the batteries. 
 
Councillor Copley asked whether Members could 
consider the schemes already in place, and whether 
Members should take account of the cumulative effects. 
She also asked about what the character of noise emitted 
from the proposals. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that the low frequency 
noise had a humming character which was intermittent, 
subject to the timing of operation of the batteries. The 
existing BESS development was already influencing the 
background noise levels, and it would be difficult to know 
what background noise levels would be like without the 
existing BESS and Sub-Station. 
 
Members were advised of the various standards in 
respect of noise assessment criteria. The Principal 
Planning Officer said that Officers had considered the 
noise assessment criteria whilst taking advice from 
colleagues in Environmental Health. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that keeping noise 
from the proposals below background level was 
challenging, but this had been achievable due to the 
proposed 3.5 m acoustic fencing. Councillor Dunlop 
referred to paragraph 8.24 of the report and the harm 
arising from the loss of agricultural land. He asked if the 
word temporary could be removed regarding that harm. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer said that Officers had 
reviewed the view of the planning inspectors in respect of 
appeals decisions and agricultural land. Members were 
advised that the loss of land for up to 40 years was 
different to agricultural land being lost to a permanent use 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
141 

such as residential. Consequently, planning Inspectors 
had accorded less weight to this matter.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer explained that a loss of 
more than 20 hectares of agricultural land required 
Officers to consult Natural England under the terms of the 
Development Management Procedure Order. Members 
were advised that Officers could do no more than assign 
more than limited weight based upon the approach being 
taken by the Planning Inspectorate. 
 
Councillor Copley referred to the moderate to minor 
landscape impact emphasised by the Officer in the report. 
The Principal Planning Officer said that Officers had 
identified that the highest level of the harm was at the site 
itself in respect of the loss of a field to a BESS. Members 
were advised that in the wider landscape context and 
visual effects from several different views. 
 
The site was less visible. He referred to the existing 
hedgerows that marked the site and shielded the view, 
and how the visual impact would be further mitigated by 
the proposed new landscape planting. Members were 
advised that the totality of the landscape impact the 
cumulative impact had to be considered. 
 
Councillor Estop said that in terms of protecting existing 
character and amenity, all that could be secured was 
acoustic barriers and landscaping, and condition wording 
should be as good as possible to ensure these are 
provided. 
 
Councillor Watson said that there would not be new road 
surfacing as such for the HGV access. The Principal 
Planning Officer confirmed that the new roads would be a 
gravel type construction and would not be a hard surface. 
 
Councillor Watson proposed and Councillor Thomas 
seconded, a motion that application 3/21/0969/FUL be 
granted planning permission subject to an informative 
regarding school timings in respect of the construction 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
142 

traffic management plan and subject to the conditions set 
out at the end of the report with the following 
amendments to conditions: 
 
Acoustic Boundary Treatments 
19.   First use of the development shall not take place 

(First use to include any testing / commissioning / 
as well as connection of transformers and batteries 
to an electricity supply) until a detailed 
specification of acoustic boundary treatment in 
general conformity with the Noise Impact 
Assessment has been submitted to and approved 
in writing by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to first use of the 
development (including testing / commissioning / 
connection to electricity supply) and retained for 
the lifetime of the development. 

 
Internal site treatments 
20.   First use of the development shall not take place 

(First use to include any testing / commissioning / 
as well as connection of transformers and batteries 
to an electricity supply) until details of all internal 
site treatments and site boundary treatments, 
including heights, positions and extent, materials 
and finishes of all walls, fences, gates or other 
means of enclosure have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
These works shall be carried out in accordance 
with the approved details prior to first use of the 
development (including testing / commissioning / 
connection to electricity supply) and the site 
boundary treatments shall thereafter be retained. 
All gates shall be designed and installed so they 
cannot open outwards onto a highway. 
 

After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, the motion 
was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that application 3/21/0969/FUL be 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
143 

granted planning permission subject to an 
informative regarding school timings in respect of 
the construction traffic management plan and 
subject to the conditions set out at the end of the 
report with the following amendments to 
conditions: 
 
Acoustic Boundary Treatments 
19.  First use of the development shall not take 

place (First use to include any testing / 
commissioning / as well as connection of 
transformers and batteries to an electricity 
supply) until a detailed specification of 
acoustic boundary treatment in general 
conformity with the Noise Impact Assessment 
has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the local planning authority. The 
development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details prior to 
first use of the development (including testing / 
commissioning / connection to electricity 
supply) and retained for the lifetime of the 
development. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the amenity of the 
surrounding area, including residential occupiers in 
accordance with East Herts District Plan policy 
EQ2. 
 
Internal site treatments 
20.  First use of the development shall not take 

place (First use to include any testing / 
commissioning / as well as connection of 
transformers and batteries to an electricity 
supply) until details of all internal site 
treatments and site boundary treatments, 
including heights, positions and extent, 
materials and finishes of all walls, fences, 
gates or other means of enclosure have been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the 
local planning authority. These works shall be 



DM  DM 
 
 

 
144 

carried out in accordance with the approved 
details prior to first use of the development 
(including testing / commissioning / connection 
to electricity supply) and the site boundary 
treatments shall thereafter be retained. All 
gates shall be designed and installed so they 
cannot open outwards onto a highway. 

 
Reason: In order to safeguard the appearance and 
amenity of the surrounding area, in accordance 
with East Herts District Plan Policy DES3 and 
DES4. 

  
108   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There was no urgent business. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 9.17 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 
 
 
 
 


